

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
KERRI L. KALEY and BRIAN P. KALEY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

—————◆—————  
HOWARD SREBNICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLACK, SREBNICK, KORNSPAN  
& STUMPF, P.A.  
201 South Biscayne Blvd.,  
Suite 1300  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 371-6421  
HSrebnick@RoyBlack.com

G. RICHARD STRAFER  
G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.  
201 South Biscayne Blvd.,  
Suite 1380  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 374-9091  
Richard@RichardStrafer.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <i>Medina</i> Is Inapplicable.....	1
II. A Grand Jury’s Finding of Probable Cause Is Not “Conclusive” as to Whether a Court May Continue Restraining Property Needed to Retain Counsel of Choice.....	3
III. The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Overwhelmingly Fa- vor a Hearing at Which Defendants May Challenge Probable Cause.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	22
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	1
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	2, 19
<i>Bracy v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 1301 (1978).....	4
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chtd. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	15, 17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	14
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956) .....	3
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	7
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993).....	16
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	8
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	11
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004) .....	9
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	9
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	6, 18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	7, 8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	16, 24
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	16
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Manning v. Seeley Tube &amp; Box Co. of New Jersey</i> , 338 U.S. 561 (1950).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	2, 14, 16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	22
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	1, 2
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012).....	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	22
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	2
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	22
<i>Regalado Cuellar v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 550 (2008).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	22
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	12
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943) .....	2
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. A Parcel of Land (92 Buena Vista Avenue)</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 360 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Aisenberg</i> , 358 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 868 (2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Braunstein</i> , 281 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Burstyn</i> , 878 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	4
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 422 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 198 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Hosseini</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lopez</i> , 282 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 708 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Risk</i> , 843 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Schlieffen</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116907, <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16843 (S.D. Fla., Mar. 5, 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , 586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 90-1972 (Nov. 29, 1991), 1990 U.S. Briefs 1972, 1991 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 653 .....	4, 5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY:	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4, 7, 9, 12, 24
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9, 12, 15, 16, 24
18 U.S.C. § 982 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(1) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	21
21 U.S.C. § 853(e) .....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6).....	16
<i>Comment: Airing the Dirty Laundry: The Application of the United States Sentencing Guidelines to White Collar Money Laundering Offenses</i> , 49 AM. U.L. REV. 289 (1999) .....	20
Duszk, M. Diane, <i>Post-McNally Review of Invalid Convictions Through the Writ of Coram Nobis</i> , 58 FORDHAM L. REV. 979 (Apr. 1990).....	22
Johnson, Barry L., <i>The Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000 and the Prospects for Federal Sentencing Reform</i> , 14 Fed. Sent. R. 98 (Sept./Oct. 2001).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Leipold, Andrew D., <i>Why Grand Juries Do Not (and Cannot) Protect the Accused</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 260 (Jan. 1995).....	20
Roots, Roger, <i>If It's Not a Runaway, It's Not a Real Grand Jury</i> , 33 CREIGHTON L. REV. 821 (June 2000).....	23
Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table D-4, U.S. District Courts – Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense During 12-Month Period Ending Dec. 31, 2012 .....	20
Stillman, Sarah, <i>Taken: Under Civil Forfeiture, Americans Who Haven't Been Charged with Wrongdoing Can Be Stripped of Their Cash, Cars, and Even Homes. Is That All We're Losing?</i> , The New Yorker, Aug. 12, 2013.....	19
